
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 2 November 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2022 at 2.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, A Dale, W Daley (Chair), R Dodd (Vice-Chair), C Dunbar, S Fairless-Aitken, 
M Richardson, M Swinburn, T Thorne and A Watson 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 November 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on Thursday 6 October 2022, as circulated, to be agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 

 



 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 November 2022 

contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions for October 2022 to 
January 2023.  Any further changes made to the Forward Plan will be 
reported to the committee.  
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 18) 

 
5.   CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION 

ON PROPOSALS FOR THE COQUET PARTNERSHIP 
 
The report sets out an analysis of the representations and responses 
received from interested parties and stakeholders during the statutory 
consultation in relation to proposals for the Coquet Partnership.  The report 
also sets out an analysis of the responses received to the statutory 
consultation in relation to proposals for Barndale House Special School. 
Cabinet is being asked to make a final decision on whether or not to 
approve the prescribed changes for schools in the Coquet Partnership and 
for Barndale House Special School, as set out in the Statutory Proposals, 
for implementation with effect from 1st September 2024.    At the same 
time, Cabinet is requested to consider and approve the non-statutory 
proposal to extend the age range of Grange View Church of England First 
Schools with effect from 1st September 2024.  Comments made by this 
Committee will be reported to Cabinet when they consider the report on 17 
November 2022. 
 
 

(Pages 
19 - 222) 

 
6.   CABINET REPORT - SEND CAPACITY AND PLACE PLANNING 

STRATEGY 
 
The report advises Cabinet of the development of a 5 year SEND Capacity 
and Place Planning Strategy.  Comments made by this Committee will be 
reported to Cabinet when they consider the report on 17 November 2022. 
 
 

(Pages 
223 - 
280) 

 
7.   FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 
2022/23 
 
Members are asked to review and note the Family and Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Monitoring 
Report. 
 
 

(Pages 
281 - 
292) 

 
8.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pa
[...]
e purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 6 October 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd C Dunbar 
S Fairless-Aitken M Richardson 
M Swinburn T Thorne 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson D Lennox 
P Rickeard  

 
 

TEACHER UNION REPRESENTATIVES 
 

L Houghton J Sanderson 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
L Bryden Senior Manager - Commissioning 
N Dorward Senior Manager - Education Development & 

Collaborative Projects 
A Kingham Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
G Younger Accommodation Lead 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

G Renner-Thompson 
K Cowell 

Cabinet Member 
Regional Director 

 
 
There was 1 member of the press and public present. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 6 October 2022  2 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies had been received from G Reiter. 
  
 

35 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 8 September 2022, as circulated, be 
agreed as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
  
 

36 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
P Rickeard advised that he was the Director of Education for the Diocese which 
had 5 schools within the Berwick Partnership. 
  
 

37 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

38 REGIONAL SCHOOLS DIRECTOR OVERVIEW 
 
Katherine Cowell, Regional Director North East, was in attendance to provide a 
presentation on the purpose and responsibilities of the Regional Director and 
Regions Group which now brought together improvement and intervention work in 
Children’s Social Care, SEND and schools and was accountable to the Secretary 
of State.  She advised that the Regions Group had been established in July 2022 
as the final stage of the structural changes to the Department for Education and 
that had been when her role had changed from Regional Schools Commissioner. 
  
The actions and interventions which could be taken in the case of inadequate 
schools or Academy Trusts were outlined.  Close working with local authorities 
was also undertaken in respect of school places and sufficiency.   The Schools 
White Paper set an ambitious goal of all schools to either be in, have plans to join 
or form a strong multi-academy trust (MAT) by 2030.  Information was also 
provided on Education Investment Areas whereby 55 local authority areas had 
been identified in the Levelling Up White Paper with the implementation of a 
package of measures to drive school improvement and pupil outcomes.  
  
In response to a question raised on failing academies, Members were advised 
that there were a range of different ways in which academies could be supported 
and it was the view that academies performed better in a strong MAT.  In respect 
of replicating the success of the London Challenge it was confirmed that there 
had been some goods results in the North East as part of the Education 
Challenge.   
  
The Regional Director advised that her role did not have direct links with teaching 
staff as she worked closely with local authorities and at Trust level but did 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 6 October 2022  3 

recognise the additional expectations which were being put on teachers. However 
strong trusts also focussed on workforce wellbeing and had strong emphasis on 
student inclusion and destinations and it was not about size.  The good 
relationships between the Regional Group, local authorities and the two dioceses 
working for the benefit of all children in the region was highlighted.  
  
The Chair and Members thanked the Regional Director for her attendance, 
advising that she would be welcome to attend future meetings.  
 

 
39 CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION ON BERWICK 

CONSULTATION 
 
The Cabinet report set out the feedback received from stakeholders arising from 
Phase 1 of informal consultation with stakeholders in the Berwick Partnership 
area and other relevant parties on whether any models of organisation that may 
be brought forward with specific proposals for schools (Phase 2) should consist of 
only 3-tier models of organisation or include 3-tier and 2-tier (primary/secondary) 
models of organisation.  As a result of the feedback, Cabinet was being 
recommended to approve Phase 2 consultation on specific proposals for 
individual schools in the partnership within both a 3-tier and 2-tier 
(primary/secondary) structure, including some school closures. This would consist 
of a 15 week (school weeks) consultation beginning on 31 October 2022.  
  
A comprehensive introduction to the Cabinet report was provided by Councillor 
Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and S Aviston, Head 
of School Organisation and Resources who advised that this was a good example 
of partnership working and whilst account would be taken of the responses 
received, this would not be the only determining factor in making any decision and 
suggestions made at this stage would be subject to change following the next 
consultation.  
  
In response to a request to include GCSE results for Berwick Academy in the next 
report if it was agreed to proceed to th
[...]
ement numbers. 
 
 

41 THE NORTHUMBERLAND STRATEGIC INCLUSION PLAN 2022-2026 
 
The report provided the first Northumberland Strategic Inclusion Strategy which 
had been developed in response to the recommendations of the Exclusion Task 
and Finish Working Group and follows previous reports to this Committee on their 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 6 October 2022  5 

findings and recommendations.  An introduction to the report was provided by S 
Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources who highlighted the work of 
the Task and Finish Working Group in securing resources for the appointment of 
additional team members to help address the previous high levels of exclusion.   
  
In response to a question regarding the affordability of alternative provision, 
Members were advised that meetings of the Inclusion Group were to be held 
fortnightly where schools would be able to request extra support for a pupil or 
where assistance was required with the cost of transport to alternative provision.   
  
More detail as to the reason why Ashington, Bedlington and Blyth had the 
majority of the exclusions would be provided.   It was clarified that the majority of 
academies access the free support and guidance offered and whilst it was more 
challenging to get information from certain academies, the important issue was 
that they all knew that the support offer was available.  The Committee was 
advised that there was currently a free school bid being developed for alternative 
provision which it was hoped would impact on the number of permanent 
exclusions.     
  
C Angus would do a briefing note for Members on the detail of Appendix 2 which 
would be circulated and a further decision would be made on whether a more 
detailed report would be required.  
  
Councillor Swinbank was thanked as the Chair of the Task and Finish Working 
Group for the work undertaken on this and he in turn than
[...]
NITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
The date of the next meeting has been changed to 2.00 pm on 10 November 
2022.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 6



Forward Plan 
 

 

   1 

FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS OCTOBER 2022 TO JANUARY 2023 
 

DECISION PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE CABINET DATE 
 

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 
Since 1 April 2013 the Council is required to have its own 
council tax support scheme to provide assistance to council 
taxpayers on low incomes. The scheme needs to be 
approved annually and assistance is by way or a reduction in 
the amount of council tax that is due. 
The Council Tax Support Scheme needs County Council 
approval. 
(R. Wearmouth/G. Barnes – 01670 624351) 
 

Corporate Services and Economic 
Growth OSC 
10 October 2022 

11 October 2022 
Council 2 November 2022 

“Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund" 
submission 
To seek Cabinet approval for a submission to the Department 
of Health and Social Care to comply with the grant conditions 
of the Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund 2022 
to 2023. 
(W. Pattison/N. Bradley - 01670 622868) 
 

N/A 11 October 2022 

Northumberland Destination Management Plan 
Destination Management is a process of leading, influencing 
and coordinating the management of all the aspects of a 
destination that contribute to a visitor’s experience, taking 
account of the needs of visitors, local residents, businesses 
and the environment. A Destination Management Plan (DMP) 
is a shared statement of intent to manage a destination over 

C&P OSC 5 October 2022 11 October 2022 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



 

a stated period of time, articulating the roles of the different 
stakeholders and iden
[...]
licies for 2023/24 
The report sets out the policies that the Revenues and 
Benefits services operate for the administration of council tax, 
business rates, housing benefit and council tax support. 
The report is for information and approval of any updates or 
legislation changes that need to be made. 
The policies need County Council approval on 22 February 
2023. 
(R. Wearmouth/G. Barnes 01670 624351) 

 14 February 2022 
Council 22 February 2022 

   

Financial Performance 2022-23 - Position at the end of 
December 2022 
The report will provide Cabinet with the revenue and capital 
financial performance against budget as at 31 December 
2022. 
(R. Wearmouth/K. Harvey - 01670 624783) 

N/A 14 March 2023 

   

Financial Performance 2022-23 – Position at the end of 
March 2023 (Provisional Outturn) 
The report will provide Cabinet with the revenue and capital 
financial performance 
against budget as at 31 March 2023 (provisional outturn) 
(R. Wearmouth/K. Harvey - 01670 624783) 

N/A 9 May 2023 

 
  

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

CABINET 

DATE: 17th November 2022 

 

Outcomes of Statutory Consultation on Proposals for the Coquet 
Partnership 

Report of Joint Interim Director of Children’s Services: Audrey Kingham 

Cabinet Member: Guy Renner Thompson 
Report Prepared By: Sue Aviston 

 

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out an analysis of the representations and responses received from 
interested parties and stakeholders during the four-week statutory consultation, which 
commenced on 22 September and closed on 20 October 2022, in relation to proposals for 
the Coquet Partnership.  The report also sets out an analysis of the responses received to 
the four-week statutory consultation in relation to proposals for Barndale House Special 
School, which was also published 22 September 2022 and closed on 20 October 2022.  
The two published statutory proposals set out the following proposed prescribed changes 
to the schools within the Coquet partnership and to Barndale House Special School: 

 

• Extend the age range, from 9 years to 11 years, for Amble First School, Amble Links 
First School, Broomhill First School, Red Row First School and Grange View First 
School from 1st September 2024. 

• Reducing the age range, from 9 to 18 years to 11 to 18 years, for James Calvert 
Spence College commencing on 1st September 2024. 

• To create a satellite provision of Barndale House School on the South Avenue, 
Amble site from 1st September 2024.   

• Increase the planned pupil numbers at Barndale House School from 60 to 110 from 
1st September 2024. 

 
Cabinet is asked to make a final decision on whether or not to approve the prescribed 
changes for schools in the Coquet Partnership and for Barndale House Special School, as 
set out in the Statutory Proposals, for implementation with effect from 1st September 2024.    
At the same time, Cabinet is requested to consider and approve the non-statutory proposal 
to extend the age range of Grange View Church of England First Schools with effect from 
1st September 2024 as it is linked to the other proposals outlined above.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

1) In the light of the prescribed changes and the non-statutory changes set out in the 
statutory proposal published on 22 September 2022 for schools in the Coquet 
Partnership and all the information provided in this report (taking into account the 
Statutory Guidance from the Department for Education’s (DfE) ‘Statutory Guidance 
for proposers and decision-makers: ‘Making significant changes (‘prescribed 
alterations’) to maintained schools attached at Appendix 4, agree to:  
 

• Approve the Council’s statutory proposal to extend the age range of Amble 
First School from an age 4-9 first school to an age 4-11 primary school and 
the non-statutory proposal to relocate the school to the part of the current 
site of James Calvert Spe
[...]
in relation to schools in the 
Coquet Partnership and Barndale House Special School 
 
9. On 10 May 2022, Cabinet approved the commencement of informal consultation on 

proposals to: 
 

• change the organisation of schools in the Amble Partnership from the current first, 
middle and high structure to a 2-tier (primary/secondary) structure.   

• increase pupil places at Barndale House Special School, through the creation of a 
satellite school, in Amble.   

 
10. The rationale for the proposals are detailed in the reports of the Executive Director of 

Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, 10 May 2022 and the Joint Interim Director 
of Children’s Services, 21 September 2022. 

 
In summary, the rationale for the proposals was: 

 
a) The need to provide assurance to Cabinet that the allocation of funding towards the 

replacement/refurbishment of buildings for James Calvert Spence College approved 
in 2016 would be invested within a school structure that supported viable and 
sustainable schools at all phases of the educational journey if children and young 
people living in the Coquet area. 

b) To take the opportunity to include discussions of how to address the predicted 
growing demand for specialist provision within the Coquet area (which is 
symptomatic of demand across the county), especially in relation to additional 
provision for young people with primary needs in Social, Emotional and Mental 
Health and Autism.  This discussion was particularly relevant in light of the Council’s 

Page 23



- 6 - 

objective to have appropriate educational provision for all children and young 
people as close to their home communities as possible. 

 
11. Informal consultation on proposals for reorganisation of schools in the Coquet 

Partnership (outwith NCEA Warkworth Primary School which is already a primary) to a 
2-tier, primary/secondary structure commenced and discussions on SEND provision in 
the Coquet Partnership area began on 11 May for six school week
[...]
 Strategy.  
 
Recommendations 
   
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the approach for growth within the strategy in order to increase 
capacity in line with predicted demand across Northumberland to meet the 
needs of children and young people as close to their home communities as 
possible.   

 
2. Approve the annual update of the plan to ensure the information used to plan 

and grow capacity is reflective of the demand for specialist provision. The 
update will be reported to Family and Children Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

Link to Corporate Plan 
 
These proposals are most closely linked to the Council’s priority for Learning 
(achieving and realising potential), but it is also strongly linked with the priority for 
Connecting (having access to the things you need). 

 
Key Issues 

  

1. In Northumberland, the number of children and young people who have been 
diagnosed as requiring an Education and Healthcare Plan has been increasing 

Page 223

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Report 17 November 2022        1 

steadily, with significant additional capacity in the county’s 9 special schools 
being required year on year in each of the past 10 years, as demonstrated in 
the following graph. 

 
 

2. This steady upward trend in demand for special school places equates to an 
average increase over this period to date of 7% each year (actual variation 
from year to year has been between 1% and 16%). Overall, there are 78% 
more children and young people with an EHCP in Northumberland in 2022 
than there were in 2013.  Contributing to this is the continuing increasing 
demand from parents for their children to be educated within special school 
provision both in and out of the county. 

 

3. Northumberland has a very robust mainstream school place-planning 
methodology, which has ensured the accuracy of predicting the number of 
school places required across the county.  However, there has never been the 
same approach when it comes to planning for spe
[...]
land children 

More detail of figures in appendix 2 to 
be provided 

20 6 October 
2022 

Pegasus Centre 
Update 

RESOLVED that the information in the report be 
noted.  

No further action 

P
age 290



31 October 2022 - CA 

 

 

P
age 291



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	4 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	5 CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR THE COQUET PARTNERSHIP
	04a Appendix 3 FINAL  New school building for James Calvert Spence College v1 - Copy - Copy

	6 CABINET REPORT - SEND CAPACITY AND PLACE PLANNING STRATEGY
	05a Appendix One SEND Capacity and Place planning strategy Nov 202
	Contents
	Section 1  Overview: the need for additional specialist provision
	Section 2  Recent Capital Projects to Increase SEND Provision
	Section 3  Methodology for developing capital projects to meet future growth
	Section 4  School Partnership Data 
	Alnwick Partnership
	Ashington and NCEA Partnerships
	Bedlington Partnership
	Berwick Partnership
	Blyth and Bede Partnerships
	Coquet Partnership
	Cramlington Partnership
	Haydon Bridge Partnership
	Hexham Partnership
	Morpeth Partnership
	Ponteland Partnership
	Prudhoe Partnership
	Seaton Valley Partnership
	Section 5  Ideas/models to increase Specialist School Capacity 
	Section 6  Funding


	7 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23

	Button 21: 
	Button 22: 
	Button 23: 
	Button 24: 
	Button 25: 
	Button 26: 
	Button 35: 
	Button 20: 
	rollover blue25: 
	Button 19: 
	Button 18: 
	rollover blue26: 
	Rollover blue : 
	rollover blue16: 
	Button 17: 
	rollover blue17: 
	rollover blue18: 
	rollover blue24: 
	rollover blue19: 
	rollover blue20: 
	rollover blue21: 
	rollover blue22: 
	rollover blue23: 
	Button 16: 
	Button 15: 
	Button 14: 
	Button 11: 
	B

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 
2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd C Dunbar 
M Richardson M Swinburn 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
D Lennox  

 
TEACHER UNION REPRESENTATIVES 

 
J Sanderson  

 
OFFICERS 

 
C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
A Kingham Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
 
Around 9 members of the press and public were present. 
  
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Fairless-Aitken and G Renner-
Thompson along with A Hodgson, L Houghton, G Reiter and P Rickeard. 
  
  

45 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 8 September 2022, as circulated, be 
agreed as a true record and be signed by the Chair with the following amendment 
noted: 
  
Minute number 41 - the beginning of paragraph 5, should read Councillor 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022  2 

Swinburn ….. 
  
  

46 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

47 CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS FOR THE COQUET PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Cabinet report set out an analysis of the representations and responses 
received from interested parties and stakeholders during the four week statutory 
consultation in relation to the proposals for the Coquet Partnership.  The report 
also set out an analysis of the responses received to the four week statutory 
consultation in relation to proposals for Barndale House Special School.  Cabinet 
was being asked to make a final decision on the proposed prescribed changes to 
the schools within the Coquet Partnership and to Barndale House Special School 
to which Cabinet which were also set out in the report.   A comprehensive 
introduction to the report was provided by S Aviston, Head of School Organisation 
and Resources, with A Kingham, Joint Interim Director of Children’s Services 
advising of the huge amount of hard work and support by everyone involved in 
bringing the proposals forward.  
  
In response to questions from Members the following information was provided:- 
  

       There was already additional capacity in Grange View CoE First School 
and a spare classroom which was currently being used for staff.  The 
extension would include one additional classroom and some provision for 
the staff.  

       Officers were confident that the budgets were robust and the report made it 
clear that Cabinet were not only being asked to make a decision to change 
the organisation of the partnership, but to confirm that funding was also in 
place. 

       It was assumed that every child in year 4 would stay to year 5 and 
therefore additional revenue funding would go into the school for the 
maximum number of pupils. There were other partnerships with small 
primary schools that were very successful and remained in budget. 

       There would be pressure on all school budgets within the current financial 
climate however additional children would bring more revenue into the 
school as the National Funding Formula (NFF) was based on the number 
of children in a school.  Modelling would be undertaken at Schools Forum 
in advance of any revenue budget settlement being announced and a 
report would be provided to this Committee in January on this.  

       In terms of staff, it was not being proposed that any schools would close 
and the principle would be that staff and resources would follow the 
children with some redeployment opportunities. 

       Part of the carbon neutral proposals for the new build for James Calvert 
Spence College would be the provision of solar panels and a separate 
programme regarding the retrofitting of solar panels on schools and their 
suitability was ongoing. However it was confirmed that some schools 
already had solar panels fitted.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022  3 

       The proposals for all schools would be fully funded by the Local Authority. 
       Officers had met with Governors from Barndale House Special School who 

had been pleasantly surprised by the plans and space which would be 
available on the JCSC site and were reassured that a transition plan would 
be introduced to ensure that expansion growth was undertaken in a 
phased and managed way. 

       The additional £2m funding identified for the Coquet Partnership was from 
the Cabinet decision on the Seaton Valley Partnership not to include the 
relocation of Seaton Sluice Middle School. 

  
Members were pleased to see the proposals were supported by the Governing 
Bodies and Headteachers within the partnership and particularly welcomed the 
additional places at Barndale House Special School.   
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the 
recommendations as outlined in the report. 
  
  

48 CABINET REPORT - SEND CAPACITY AND PLACE PLANNING STRATEGY 
 
The Cabinet report advised of the development of a 5 year SEND Capacity and 
Place Planning Strategy which outlined the approach for growth in order to 
increase capacity in line with predicted demand across Northumberland to meet 
the needs of children and young people as close to their home communities as 
possible.  An introduction to the report was provided by S Aviston, Head of School 
Organisation and Resources.  A Kingham, Joint Interim Director of Children’s 
Services along with the Committee acknowledged and thanked the team of staff 
involved for their excellent work. 
  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
  

       Increased demand within Northumberland reflected growth 
nationally and was due in the main to better identification of need 
along with parental choice and expectations. 

       It was clarified that an EHCP was only required when additional 
needs to those which were being met within mainstream schools 
was required to be provided.  Members were reassured by Officers 
that the needs of a number of pupils with higher SEND were being 
met within their current mainstream school.  

       There was less demand for specialist provision in the west of the 
County as needs were often met within Hexham, however 
workshops would still be undertaken in the area to ascertain 
demand and the plan updated annually.   

       There was a separate piece of work in relation to employability and 
future pathways with more work being undertaken with industries to 
support this and a report would be provided when more details were 
known. 

  
Whilst Members welcomed the strategy and the improvement in schools over the 
years, they sought to gain an understanding of what had driven a 78% increase in 
children and young people with an EHCP from 2013 to 2022. The Committee 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022  4 

were minded to commission a report; however, after further discussion the 
members were in favour of establishing a task and finish group to examine the 
factors leading to the need for EHCPs, review of the curriculum, and how needs 
were being met outside the County. The scoping report for the task and finish 
group would be circulated for agreement at the next meeting of this Committee in 
December. 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
1. Cabinet be advised that this Committee unanimously supported the 
recommendations as outlined in the report; and  
  
2. A Task and Finish Working Group be established as outlined above. 
  
  

49 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
The date of the next meeting was Thursday 1 December 2022 at 10.00 am.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


